ETAS ID: TM601443

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**SECURITY INTEREST NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
R & B WAGNER, INC.		09/30/2020	Corporation: WISCONSIN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CIBC BANK USA	
Street Address:	743 North Water Street	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53202	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3542435	FESTIVUS POLES
Registration Number:	3230904	LUMENRAIL
Registration Number:	5371394	LUMENPOD
Registration Number:	3693502	PANELGRIP

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4142335000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4149785441

Email: melissa.mcginn@huschblackwell.com

Husch Blackwell LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 555 E. Wells Street, Suite 1900

Address Line 2: Attn: Melissa McGinn

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0828407-22
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa McGinn
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa McGinn/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2020

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=CIBC - R&B Wagner -- Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif
source=CIBC - R&B Wagner -- Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif
source=CIBC - R&B Wagner -- Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif
source=CIBC - R&B Wagner -- Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated: September 30, 2020

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2020 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and between R & B WAGNER, INC., a Wisconsin corporation ("Borrower"), and CIBC BANK USA ("Lender"), the Borrower has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Trademarks").

The Borrower and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the Trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any Trademark.

[signature page follows]

Very truly yours,

R & B WAGNER, INC.

Name: William J. Paquin, Jr. Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 007071 FRAME: 0730

# Schedule 1

# SEE ATTACHED.

Jurisdiction	Mark/Name/AN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Owner Information
US Federal	FESTIVUS POLES RN: 3542435 SN: 77099267	Registered First Use: October, 2005 Filed: February 5, 2007 Registered: December 9, 2008 Last Renewal: December 9, 2018	(Int'l Class: 06) holiday decorations of metal, namely, metal holiday ornament in the nature of a metal pole	R & B Wagner, Inc. (Wisconsin Corp.) 10600 West Brown Deer Road, P.O. Box 423 Butler Wisconsin 53007
US Federal	LUMENRAIL RN: 3230904 SN: 78551016	Registered  First Use: October 1, 2004 Filed: January 20, 2005 Registered: April 17, 2007 Last Renewal: April 17, 2017	(Int'l Class: 06) metal railings and components of metal railings, namely, handrails, guardrails, base rails, fittings, brackets, braces, screws and bolts (Int'l Class: 19) non-metal railings and components of non-mental railings made primarily of wood, composite materials, and plastic, namely, handrails, guardrails, base rails, fittings, brackets, braces, screws and bolts	R & B Wagner, Inc. (Wisconsin Corp.) P.O. Box 423 Butler Wisconsin 53224
US Federal	LUMENPOD	Registered	(Int'l Class: 06)	R& B Wagner,

Jurisdiction	Mark/Name/AN/RN	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Owner Information
	RN: 5371394 SN: 87249367	First Use: April 7, 2017 Filed: November 28, 2016 Registered: January 2, 2018	lighting fixtures as integral components of metal railings and components of metal railings, namely, handrails, guardrails, and base rails	Inc. (Wisconsin Corp.) P.O. Box 423 Butler Wisconsin 53224
US Federal	PANELGRIP RN: 3693502 SN: 77443498	Registered First Use: May 16, 2008 Filed: April 9, 2008 Registered: October 6, 2009 Last Renewal: October 6, 2019	(Int'l Class: 06) glass railing mount assembly, namely, aluminum shoe molding and mechanical panel lock device, namely, a locking mechanism of metal and plastic for use in securing glass panels, sold as a unit	R& B Wagner, Inc. (Wisconsin Corp.) 10600 West Brown Deer Road Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224

**RECORDED: 10/06/2020**